FOURTH AMENDMENWML———WQ—’U >0
: PCS SITE AGREEMENT: _Sslﬂglmm’”fw
THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO PCS SITE AGREEMENT (the “Fourth Amendment™)

is entered into this é@__“"‘day of - !d gww«_»l , 2008, by and between TODD POTTER, an

individual dealing with his sole and separate property, with a mailing address of 2449 West 4000

South, Roy, Utah 84067 (hereinafter referred to as “Lessor”) and STC FIVE LLC, a Delaware

limited liability company, with its principal offices located at 2000 Corporate Drive, Canonsburg,

Pennsylvania 15317 (hereinafter referred to as “Lessee™), by and through its attorney in fact, Global

Signal Acquisitions Il LLC, a Delaware limited liability company.
RECITALS

WHEREAS Lessor and MajorCo, L.P., a Delaware Imited liability company d/b/a Sprint
Telecommunications Venture (“Original Lessee™) entered into a PCS Site Agreement dated April 17,
1996 (the “Original Agreement™) whereby Lessee leased certain real property, together with access
and utility easements, located in Weber County, Utah from Lessor (the “Site™), all located within

certain real property owned by Lessor (“Lessor’s Property”); and

WHEREAS the Original Agreement was amended by that certain Amendment to PCS Site
Agreement dated April 14, 2000 (“First Amendment™), by that certain Second Amendment to PCS
Site Agreement dated July 27, 2000 (“Second Amendment”), and by that certain Amendment to PCS
Site Agreement dated February 14, 2002 (“Third Amendment”) (hereinafter the Original Agreement

and all subsequent amendments are collectively referred to herein as the “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS STC Five LLC is currently the Lessee under the Agreement as successor in

interest to the Original Lessee; and

WHEREAS, the Site may be used for the purpose of constructing, maintaining and operating
a communications facility, including tower structures, equipment shelters, cabinets, meter boards,
utilities, antennas, equipment, any related improvements and structures and uses incidental thereto;

and

Site Name: Kwik City Mufficr
Business Unit #: 880534



WHEREAS, the Agreement had an initial term that expired on Apnl 16, 2001 (“Initial
Term™)." The Agreement provides for four Renewal Terms of five years each, the first and second of

which were exercised by Lessee. According to the Agreement, the final Renewal Term expires April
16,2021, and

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee desire to amend the Agreement on the terms and conditions

contained herein.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

which are acknowledged, Lessor and Lessee agree as follows:

1. Defined Terms. Any capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings

ascribed to them in the Agreement.

2. Term. Section 2 of the Original Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and the

following is inserted in its place:

The initial term of this Agreement shall be for a period of five years commencing on
April 17, 1996 and expiring on April 16, 2001 (the “Initial Term”). At the
conclusion of the Initial Term, Lessee shall be entitled to fourteen extensions of five
years each, with the final lease extension expiring April 16, 2071 (each extension is
referred to as a “Renewal Term”). The Initial Term and any Renewal Term shall be
collectively referred to as the “Lease Term”. The Lease Term shall automatically be
extended for each successive Renewal Term unless Lessee notifies Lessor of its
intention not to renew at least ninety days prior to the expiration of the then current
five year term.

Lessor and Lessee hereby acknowledge that Lessee has exercised the first and second

Renewal Terms, leaving a balance of twelve Renewal Terms.

3. Rent Escalation. The last sentence of Section 2 of the First Amendment, which

amended the last sentence of Section 3 of the Original Agreement, is hereby amended as follows:

Commencing on April 1, 2008 and on the anniversary of that date each year
thereafter (the “Adjustment Date’}, the monthly Rent and Additional Rent, as may be
applicable, shall increase b above monthly rental amount being paid during
the previous annual period.

4, Single Rent Increase. Upon the commencement of the fifth Renewal Term (April 17,

2021), the then current Rent and Additional Rent will by increased by ten percem. above the

2

Site Name: Kwik City Muffler
Business Unit #: 880534



the most recent rental amount. This shall be a one time adjustment only, and will be applied instead
of, rathet than in addition to, the rent adjustment outlined in Section 3 of this Fourth Amendment.
Thereafter, the Rent and Additional Rent will continue to be adjusted in accordance with siad

Section 3.

5. Expansion Option. Lessor and Lessee expanded the Site by the First, Second and

Third Amendments. Lessor hereby grants Lessee the option to expand the Site further on the terms

and conditions outlined below:

a. Lessor and Lessee agree that Lessee shall have the irrevocable right and
option to expand the Site by up to an additional one thousand nine hundred fifteen (1,915)
square feet contiguous to the Site at a location to be mutually agreed upon by Lessor and
Lessee (the “Expansion Space™). Lessee may elect to exercise the Expansion Option for less
than the entire Expansion Space and may exercise the Expansion Option as many times as it
wishes; provided, however, the maximum amount of space taken cannot exceed 1,915 square
feet. The parties further agree, upon exercise of the Expansion Option, to prepare, execute,
and record such instruments, including an amendment to the Agreement, as may be necessary

to memorialize Lessee’s expansion of the Site.

b. If, during the Lease Term, Lessor receives an offer to lease any space contiguous to
the Site prior to Lessee’s exercise of the Expansion Option outlined above, Lessor shall
notify Lessee in writing of such offer. Lessee shall have thirty (30) days following receipt of
Lessor’s notice to exercise the Expansion Option, which election shall be made in writing to
Lessor prior to the end of the 30-day period. If Lessee does not so elect to rent the additional
space within such time period, Lessor may lease the space to another Lessee. Lessee’s
election either to exercise or not to exercise the Expansion Option as to particular offered
space shall not terminate its continuing right to exercise the Expansion Option as to other

space contiguous to the Site.

C. Upon the exercise of the Expansion Option, Lessee shall pay additional rent for the
Expansion Space equal to the square footage rate of the then current Rent being paid under

the Agreement times the square footage of the Expansion Space (“Expansion Space Rent™),

Site Name: Kwik City Muffler
Business Unit #: 880534



which shall commence upon the date that Lessee begins construction on the Expansion
Space. In the event that Lessee no longer desires to use the Expansion Space, Lessee shall
have the right to terminate its use of the Expansion Space by providing Lessor thirty (30)
days prior written notice of termination. Once Lessee has vacated the Expansion Space and
restored it in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement, Lessee shall no longer be

required to pay Lessor the Expansion Space Rent.

6. Right of First Refusal. Lessor hereby grants to Lessee the following right of first

refusal, which shall be added to the Agreement:

If, during the Lease term, Lessor receives an offer to purchase, make a loan, or give
any consideration in exchange for any of the following interests in all or a portion of
the Site: (i) fee title, (ii) a perpetual or other easement, (iii) a lease, (iv} any present
or future possessory interest, {v) any or all portions of Lessor’s interest in this
Agreement including rent, or (vi) an option to acquire any of the foregoing, Lessor
shall provide written notice to Lessee of said offer ("Lessor’s Notice"). Lessor’s
Notice shall include the prospective buyer’s name, the purchase price being offered,
and other consideration being offered, the other terms and conditions of the offer, the
due diligence period, the proposed closing date and, if a portion of Lessor’s Property
is to be sold, a description of said portion. Lessee shall have a right of first refusal to
purchase, at its election and on the terms and conditions as in Lessor's Notice a fee
simple interest in Lessor’s Property or Site or a perpetual easement for the Site. If the
Lessor's Notice is for more than the Site and Lessee elects to purchase in fee or
acquire a perpetual easement in only the Site, the terms and conditions of said
acquisition shall be the same terms and conditions as in Lessor’s Notice but the
purchase price shall be pro-rated on an acreage basis. If Lessee does not exercise its
right of first refusal by written notice to Lessor given within thirty (30) days, Lessor
may sell the property described in the Lessor's Notice. If Lessee declines to exercise
its right of first refusal, then this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect and
Lessee's right of first refusal shall survive any such conveyance.

If at any time within five (5) years after the termination of this Lease Lessor receives
an offer to enter into a lease or license with a third party for all or a portion of the Site
or an offer to sell to a third party fee title or a perpetual easement for all or a portion
of the Site or an offer to create any other real property or contractual right for all or a
portion of the Site for the purpose of locating communications tower(s), antenna(s) or
equipment thereon, Lessor shall immediately provide written notice to Lessee of said
offer. Lessor’s Notice shall include the prospective lessee’s or buyer’s name, the
purchase price being offered or the consideration for the proposed lease, license or
contract, the other terms and conditions of the offer, the due diligence period, the
proposed closing date and, if a portion of Lessor’s Property is to be sold, leased or
licensed, a description of said portion. Upon receipt of a valid Lessor’s Notice,
Lessee shall have a right of first refusal to purchase, lease or license the acreage
described in the Lessor’s Notice on the terms and conditions as in Lessor's Notice. If
the Lessor's Notice is for more than the Site and Lessee elects to lease, license,
purchase in fee or acquire a perpetual easement in only the Site, the terms and
condition, including but not limited to the purchase price, shall be the same terms and
conditions as in Lessor’s Notice but the purchase price shall be pro-rated on an

4
Site Name: Kwik City Muffler
Business Unit #: 880534



acreage basis. If the Lessor's Notice shall provide for a due diligence period of less
than sixty (60) days, then the due diligence period shall be extended to be sixty (60)

. days from exercise of the right of first refusal and closing shall occur no earlier than
fifteen days thereafter. If Lessee does not exercise its right of first refusal by written
notice to Lessor given within thirty (30) days after Lessor’s Notice, Lessor may sell
or lease the property described in the Lessor's Notice in accordance with the Lessor’s
Notice. The right of first refusal granted herein is a covenant running with the
Lessor’s Property and shall not be extinguished by Lessee's exercise or non-exercise
of such night on one or more occasions during satd five (5) year term. This section
and the rights granted herein shall survive the termination of this Lease.

7. Consideration. In constderation for amending the Agreement, Lessee will pay Lessor
m within sixty days of full execution of this Fourth
Amendment.
8. Ratification.

(a) Lessor and Lessee agree that Lessee is the current Lessee under the
Agreement, the Agreement 1s in full force and effect, as it may have been previously
amended and as amended herein, and the Agreement contains the entire agreement between

Lessor and Lessee with respect to the Site.

(b) Lessor and Lessee agree that any and all actions or inactions that have
occurred or should have occurred prior to the date of this Fourth Amendment are approved
and ratified by the parties and the parties agree that no breaches or defaults exist as of the

date of this Fourth Amendment.

9. Notices. Lessee’s notice address for purposes of the Agreement is amended as
follows:
LESSEE’S PRIMARY CONTACT STC Five LLC
c¢/o Crown Castle USA Inc.

E. Blake Hawk, General Counsel
Attn. Real Estate Department
2000 Corporate Drive
Canonsburg, PA 15317
10.  IRS Form W-9. Lessor agrees to provide Lessee with a completed IRS Form W-9, or
its equivalent, upon execution of this Fourth Amendment and at such other times as may be

reasonably requested by Lessee. In the event the Lessor’s Property is transferred, the succeeding

Site Name: Kwik City Muffler
Business Unit #; 880534



Lessor shall have a duty at the time of such transfer to provide Lessee with a completed IRS Form
W-9, or its equivalent, and other related paper work to effect a transfer in the rent to the new Lessor.

Lessor’s failure to provide the IRS Form W-9 within thirty (30) days after Lessee’s request shall be
considered a default and Lessee may take any reasonable action necessary to comply with IRS

regulations including, but not limited to, withholding applicable taxes from rent payments.

11.  Remainder of Agreement Unaffected. The balance of the Agreement is hereby

amended to reflect the purpose of this Fourth Amendment. The parties hereto acknowledge that
except as expressly modified hereby, the Agreement remains unmodified and in full force and effect.

In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of this Fourth Amendment and the
Agreement, the terms of this Fourth Amendment shall control. Unless otherwise expressly defined
herein, the terms in this Fourth Amendment shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in
the Agreement. This Fourth Amendment may be executed simultaneously or in counterparts, each of
which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same

agreement.

This Fourth Amendment is executed by Lessor as of the date first above written.

LESSOR:
TODD POTTER

{Lessee Execution Page Follows]

Site Name: Kwik City Muffler
Business Unit #: 880534



This Fourth Amendment is executed by Lessee as of the date first above written.

Site Name: Kwik City Muffler
Business Unit #: 880534

LESSEE:
STC FIVE LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company

By: Global Signal Acquisitions II LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company
Its: Attorney in Fact




AMENDMENT TO
PCS SITE AGREEMENT

This Amendment to PC3 Site Agreement ("Amendmert") is mads and emtered o 28 af
the jef__day of fEER !ﬁ-;: , 2007 {"Execution Date", by and between Sprint Spetrum
Realty Company, L.F., 2 Delaware jimited partnership, successor in interest to Sprint Spactum
L.p., F/K/A MajorCo, LE. ("SSLE") and Todd Potter (“Crwmear™),

RECITALS

A MajerCa, LP., a Delaware limited parinership {*Parent”) leased from Cromner
certain real property in Weber Coaty, Ultah, pursuant to o PCS Site Agresment signed iry Owzer
on Hebruary 21, 1996 and by Parent ot Apnt 17,1996 {“Agreement”). Parent subsequently
assigned its interest in the Agresiment to SSLP, its successor in interesi-

B. SSLP and Crwner desirs to amend the Agreement on the temms and conditions
contained hersin to enable SSLP to obtain additional ground space which will enahle S3LF @
allow . T T
("Co-Locator") to co-locate with SSLP on the Site.

NOW THEREFORE, in coneideration of the mutual covenants and conditions eontained
herein and for other good and valuabie consideration, the receipt and sufficiency which is bereby
acknowledged, the parties hereby agree a8 follows: o i % -

Tha
r

1. ‘The effective date ("Effective Dafé:} of this Amendment chall be the date that
SSLE enters into an agresment with Co-Locatar wherchy S8LP grants to Co-Lacator the ight to
so-locate on the site (“Co-Location Agreement™),

2 As of the Effective Date, Owner berehy lease to SSLP the additional 600 square
feet of real property described in the sttached Exhibit A (“Additiopal Space™). A references to
the Site in the Agresment will be deemed to incinde the Additional Space.

3. SYTP will pay to Crwner rent for the Additionat Space ("Additional Rent”) in
advance in the amount of: per month (total annual payment of! . Additional
Reat will commence on the fitst duy of the first month following the mastier of the (2) date that
Co-Locator coramences construction on SSLP's Site or (b) the date which is 50 days from the
Effective Date (pariial month to be prorated) and shatl tarminate ypon thempisation of the Co-
Lacation Agrecment. The Addidonel Rent wAll escalule at the same time fnd it the same MagRet
as described in Section 3 of the Agresment. S SR
ﬁ.—'\. i f!l.l- w A

4, Yf Cop-Locator and SSLP have not entered into 2 Co-Location Agrssment one
Tundred eighty (180} days following the Exgcution Date, either Owner or S3LF may terminais
this Amendment g any time prior o the date that Co-Locator and SSLP enter into the Ce-

Lotation Agreement by providing wntien notice of termination to the other pariy.

55USAIwik Ciry Muflice. SLOINC136

202554F




5. Section 6 of the Agreement entificd “Notices” 8 hereby deleted in its entirety and
replaced with the following:

=41l notices must be i wridog end are effective when deposited in US Mai), certified and
postage prepaid, or when seat via over night defivery to the following addresses:

Ifio 85LE: 4457 Willow Road, Suite 202
. Pleasanton, California 94588

With copies to: 8140 Ward Pagleway
Kansas City, Missour 64114
Attention: Buginess Law Group

Sprint Spectrurn LF.
6450 Sprint Parkway

ME: KSOPHMO0116

Attn: Coniracts

Overland Pack, K5 66251

1f to Owmer; 2449 West 4000 South
Roy, UT B4067

6. Al] capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning given to fuch
\crms in the Agresment. Except as explicitly amended hereby, the Agrecment rermains in full
fooe and effect and iz berehy rectated, ratified and confirmed in accordance with its original
terms, o3 amended hercby.

SSUSA Kk Ciry Murfer, SLOTRC3 36




SECOND AMENDMENT TO
PCS SITE AGREEMENT

This Second Amendment to PCS Site Agreement ("Amendment") is made and entered
into as of the 22 77% dayof  Jesd V , 2000 ("Execution Date™), by and between Sprint
Spectrum Realty Company, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("SSLP"), and Todd Potter
(“Owner™)

E
A Sprint Spectrum L.P., a Dela . rship f/k/a Majorco LP ("Parent™)
leased from Owner certain real property in Weber County, Utah pursuant to a PCS Site
Agreement signed by Owner on February 21, 1996 and by Parent on April 17, 1996
(“Agreement”). Parent subsequently assigned its interest in the Agreement to SSLP, its affiliate.

B. SSLP and Owner desire to amend the Agreement on the terms and conditions
contained herein to enable SSLP to obtain additional ground space which will enable SSLP to
allow {“Co-Locator™) to co-locate with
SSLP on the Site.

NOW THEREFQRE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained
herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency which is hereby
acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. As of the date ("Effective Date") that Co-Locator enters into an agreement with
SSLP whereby SSLP grants to Co-Locator the nght to-co-locate on the Site ("Co-Location
Agreement"), Owner hereby leases to SSLP the additional property described in the attached
Exhibit A ("Additional Space"). All references to the Site in the Agreement will be deemed to
include the Additional Space. If SSLP does not enter into a Co-Location Agreement ninety (90)
days following the Execution Date with Co-Locator, either Owner or SSLP may terminate this
Amendment at any time prior to the date that Co-Locator and SSLP enter into the Co-Location
Agreement by providing written notice of termination to the other party.

2. SSLP will commence paying rent (“Additional Rent”) in advance for the
Additional Space in the amount of per month commencing on the first day of the first
month following the earlier of the (a) date that Co-Locator installs its equipment on SSLP's
tower at the Site or (b) the date which is 90 days from the Effective Date (partial month to be
prorated). The Additional Rent will escalate in the same manner and at the same time as
described in Section 3 of the Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment to the PCS Site

Agreement datedﬂﬂ,'l J4 ,2000.

3. All capitalized terms not defined herein shail have the meaning given to such
terms in the Agreement. Except as explicitly amended hereby, the Agreement remains in full
force and effect and is hereby restated, ratified and confirmed in accordance with its original
terms, as amended hereby.

SSUSA.Kwik City Muffler.SLO3XC136 - A




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SSLP and Owner have executed this Amendment as of the
date first above written.

SPRINT SPECTRUM REALTY COMPANY,

L.P.
v (Y irs
N sephine Shiclds

Title: Director, Western Region
Sprint Sites USA™ 7 /7_3 }@O

Todd Potter

By: M %
Name: _ Zoutsl B0~
Title: 2 ore{—

SSUSA.Kwik City Muffler.SLO3XC136 - A




EXHIBIT A

DESCRIPTION OF “ADDITIONAL SPACE™

The “Additional Space” is described and/or depicted as follows:

@ EXISTéI:G /"
EXISTING LEASE <

LINE “\: 7E
\“ ¥

g

. ADDITIONAL LEASE AREA
/ 1260 SQFT

Notes:

This Exhibit is not to scale and may be replaced by a land survey of the Additional Space once it is received by Lessee.

Setback of the Additional Space from the Land's boundaries shall be the distance required by the applicable governmental authonities.
Width of access road shall be the width required by the applicable governmental authorities, including police and fire departments.

The type, number and mounting positions and locations of antennas and transmission lines, if depicted, are illustrative only. Actual types,
numbers, mounting positions may vary from what is shown above

Initials

B4

CL.

SSUSA. Kwik City Muffler. SLO3XC136-B




ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

smreor_g AL
) ss.
COUNTY ozl -
This instrument wag ac ged before me this == D ,5 day of j&é—)/ , 2000,
by M known to me or satisfactorily proven to be the person (s) whose name

is subscribed to this instrument and acknowledged that he/she executed the same. If this person’s name is
subscribed in a representative capacity, it is for the principal named and in the capacity indicated.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

OTARY PUBLIC
n.}a‘;mmr CARLSON Notary PutSlic

1533 Watarbury Dr Unit K
Salt Lake City, UT 84121
My Commission Expiras
January 3, 2001
STATE OF UTAH

STATE OF
) 85.
CCUNTY OF

This instrument wasacknowledged before me this <IF7A_ day of \j_ujx a , 2000,
by ; L , known to me or satisfactorily proven to be the perbon {s) whose name
is subscribed to this instrument and acknowledged that he/she executed the same. if this person’s name is

subscribed in a representative capacity, it is for the principal named and in the capacity indicated.

ﬂMW;J . (g —

Notary Public 174

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

CANDICE M, CONGER
Commission # 1253057
Nofary Pubiic - Callfami £

County r
My Comm. Expires et 10, 2004

STATE OF }

)} ss.
COUNTY OF }

This instrument was acknowledged before me this day of , 2000,
by . known to me or satisfactorily proven to be the person (s) whose name
is subscribed to this instrument and acknowledged that he/she executed the same. If this person’s name is
subscribed in a representative capacity, it is for the principal named and in the capacity indicated.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public




AMENDMENT TO
PCS SITE AGREEMENT

~ This Amendment to PCS Site Agreement ("Amendment") is made and entered into as of
the / 474~ dayof 7 4 4 1 & 2000 ("Execution Date"), by and between Sprint Spectrum
Realty Company, L.P., 4 Delaware limited partnership ("SSLP"), and Todd Potter (“Owner™)

RECITALS

A Sprint Spectrum L.P., a Delaware limited partnership f/k/a Majorco LP ("Parent™)
leased from Owner certain real property in Weber County, Utah pursuant to a PCS Site
Agreement signed by Owner on February 21, 1996 and by Parent on April 17, 1996
(“Agreement”). Parent subsequently assigned its interest in the Agreement to SSLP, its affiliate.

B. SSLP and Owner desire to amend the Agreement on the terms and conditions
contained herein to enable SSLP to obtain additional ground space which will enable SSLP to
allow

to co-locate
with SSLLP on the Site.

NOW THEREFORE, in considcration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained
herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency which is hereby
acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

L. As of the date ("Effective Date”) that
an agreement with SSLP whereby SSLP grants to ‘he right to
co-locate on the Site ("Co-Location Agreement”), Owner hereby leases to SSLP the additional
property described in the attached Exhibit A ("Additional Space"). All references to the Site in
the Agreement will be deemed to include the Additional Space. If SSLP does not enter into a
Co-Location Agreement ninety {90) days following the Execution Date with either

erther Owner or SSLP may terminate this Amendment at any time prior to

the date that either and SSLP enter into the Co-Location Agreement
by providing written notice of termination to the other party.

2. Section 3 of the Agreement entitled “Rent” is hereby deleted in its entirety and
replaced with the following:

“ Beginning on the fourth anniversary of the Commencement Date, Rent for the initial
term shall be per month and shall be due and payable on the first of the month (partial
months to be prorated). SSLP will commence paying rent (“Additional Rent™) in advance for the
Additional Space in the amount of | per month commencing on the first day of the first
month following the earlier of the (a) date that either installs its
equipment on SSLP's tower at the Site or (b) the date which is 90 days from the Effective Date
(partial month to be prorated). The rent for each Renewal Term will be the rent in effect,

SSUSA Kwik City Muffler. 81.03XC136




inclusive of Additional Rent, for the Initial Term or prior Renewal Term, as the case may be,
increased by

3. Section 5 of the Agreement entitled "Assignment/Subletting” is hereby deleted in
its entirety and replaced with the following:

"SSLP may assign or transfer this Agreement or sublet all or any portion of the
Site without the consent of or notice to Owner.”

4. All capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning given to such
terms in the Agreement. Except as explicitly amended hereby, the Agreement remains in full
force and effect and 1s hereby restated, ratified and confirmed in accordance with its original
terms, as amended hereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, SSLP and Owner have executed this Amendment as of the
date first above written.

SPRINT SPECTRUM REALTY COMPANY,

A L.
trd:r;:g \ J‘lw-\} L
- By;,»ff*";f? Qf@;f;ff*""?-w&.ﬂ.. _ ,/ R }

‘-n

Name! ,»!3,55‘& Ey:\f\'fa;xz‘l‘u?; R {, e e
Title: "~ L3 g o fier
Sprint Sites USAs

Todd Potter
By A

L
Name: - ;‘,.@4,./:-,»} A o
Title: (o o7 g ™

SSUSA Kwik City Muffler. SLO3XC136




EXHIBIT A

DESCRIPTION OF “"ADDITIONAL SPACE”

The “Additional Space” is described and/or depicted as follows:

r.---ﬁ---—-———-———-----—--

]
1

— e ma— b — — ]
b 4
| '
| ‘ ||
:I )
K I
'
1] i
i k
EXISTING ll ol
. 2k
EENCE :] '
A ,
:‘ . Il 30
* ||
AR ] '
Reallle A Loy
ll ./: _______ . :. E ] ll
'. R Bt ; i Il
R EXISTING | P
L. i8EE i | LEASEAREA {[BR|: ©
vl s seesorr 7ot
== i
l" | H |l
- VN U A Ly
1 '
1 )
i )
] )
i )
' !
: '
)
' | o
! Voo
H _ ADDITIONAL ) e
) /¢ LEASE AREA ) 9\[
' 400 875 SQFT ) B N
' i
' )
1 )
i ]
) t
i )
) )

L

‘-

AN

Notes:

This Exhibit is not to scale and may be replaced by a land survey of the Additional Space once it is received by Lessee.

Setback of the Adcitional Space from the Land's boundaries shall be the distance required by the applicable governmental authorities.
Width of access road shall be the width required by the applicable governmental authorities, including police and fire departments.

The type. rumber and mounting positions and Iccations of antennas and transmission lines, if depicted, are illustrative only. Actual types,
numbers, mounting positions may vary from what is shown above

Initials

o et

o

The

SSUSA Kwik City Muffler SLO3XC136




ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

sTATEOF__ iy }
\ } 58.
COUNTY OF WA
v i .
This |nstrument was acknowledged before me this __| § day of FRI { , 2000,

by ; a“; D e , known to me or satisfactorily proven to be the person (s) whose name

subscribed in a representative capacity, it is for the principal named and in the capamty indicated.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

; y ; ( : M - (‘
"‘"'{-..‘l 7\5 e u AR s
Notary(‘F’ubllc i

NOTARY FLELIC

WEHDY EISEMMANN

BE0Y Suutn 1000 W X34

STATE OF(fi.ﬁ. L 4\52”« Al )
\ : ) 88.
T

4.

COUNTY OF. L 4 4

y Th|s mstrument was ackn wledgg}j hefore me this / A day of £ 3ol . 2000,
by \c L g known to me or satisfactonly proven to b’e the person {s) whose name

is sut#scr:bed ﬁb this |nstrument and acknowledged that he/she executed the same. If this person’s name is
subscribed in a representative capacity, it is for the principal named and in the capacity indicated.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

e
.»”

STATE OF
) 8s.
COUNTY OF )
This instrument was acknowledged before me this day of , 2000,
by . known to me or satisfactorily proven to be the person {s) whose name

is subscribed to this instrument and acknowledged that he/she executed the same. if this person’s name is
subscribed in a representative capacity, it is for the principal named and in the capacity indicated.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public




PCS SITE AGREEMENT

Site Name PO“EI’_,

1%
Site 1.0, 253 A

1. Premises and Use. Owner leases to MajorCo, L. P., a Delaware limited
partnership ("MLP7}, d/b/a Sprint Telecommunications Venture, the site
described below:
Check appropriate box(es)|

Real propenty consisting o approximalely 1225  sduare leel of land;
[0 Building inlerigr space consisting of approximately square leet:
[JBuilding exterior space lor altachment of antennas;
(] Buitding exterior space for placernent of base slalion equipment;
[] Tower antenna space;
[(J5pace required lor cable runs 1o cannect PCS equipment and antennas,
in the location(s) ("Site") shown on Exhibil A, together with a non-excliusive
easement lor reasonable access (hereio and lo the appropriale, in the
discretian of MLP, source of eleclric and telephone lacilities. The Site will be
used by MLP for the purpose of installing, remgving, replacing, mainiaining
and operating, at its expense, 3 personal communicalions service system
tacility ("PCS), including, without limitalion, relaled anlenna eguipment and
lixtures. MLP will uge the Site in 8 manner which will not unreasonably disturh
the occupancy of Owner's other tenants.

2. Term. The term of this Agreement (the “Initial Term”) is five years,
cammencing on the date ("Commencement Dale”) MLP signs this Agreement.
This Agreemenl will be aulomatically renewed lor lowr additional terms (each a
“Henewal Term”) of live years each, unless MLP provides Owner nolice ol
intgntion not to renew not less than 90 days priar Lo the expiration of the Initiat
Term or any Renewal Term.

d. Rent. Renl wil be paid annually in advance beginning an the
Cammencemen! Date and on each annwersary of it. Until the sarlier of {a) the
date which is 30 days alier the issuance of a building parmit tor instafation of
the PCS, or (b} the lirst day of the month {ollawing commencement of physical
preparation of the Site, the rent will be , the receip1 ol which Owner
acknowledges. Therealler the annual rent will be ., partial years 1o
be prgraled. The annua! renl {or each Renewal Term will be the annual rent in
eltect lor the final year of the Inilial Term ar prior Renewal Term, as the case
may be, increased by

4. Tille and Quiet Possession. Owner rapresenls and agrees (a) that it is
lhe Qwner ol the Site; {b) that it has the right 1o enler inlo this Agreement;
{c} than the person signing this Agreement has the authority 1o sign; {d) thal
MLP is enlitled to access lo the Site a1 all imes and to the quiel pcssession of
the Sile throughout the Initial Term and each Renewal Term so long as MLP is
nol in defaull beyond the expiralion of any cure period; and (e) that Owner
shall not have unsupervised access 1o lhe Site or 1o the PCS equipment.

3. Assignment/Subletling. MLP will nol assign or transfer this Agreement or
sublel all or any portion ol the Site without the prior written consent ol Owner,
which consent will nal be unreasonably withheld, delayed or conditioned;
providad, however, MLP may assign or sublet without Qwner's prior written
consent 1o any party controlling, controlied by or under comman conltol with
MLP or o any parly which acquires substantially ati of the assels of MLP,

6. Notices. All nalices must be in wriling and are elteclive when depasited in
e US, mail, cerliied and postage prepaid. or when sent via ovemnight
delivery, 1o the address set forth below, or as oiherwise provided by faw.

7. Impravemants. MLP may, at its expense, make such improvemnents on (he
Site as il deems necessary Irom time to lime for the operalon of a transmitter
site lor wireless voice and dala communications. Owner agraes W cooperate
with MLP wilh respaegt to ablaining any required zoning approvals far the Site
and such improvements. Lpon terminalion or expuation of ths Agreement,
MLP may remove ils equipment and improvements and will resiare the 5ite o
the condilion existing on the Commengement Dale, except lor ordinary wear
ang wear.

8. Compliance with Laws. Owner represents lhal Owner's property
({including the Site), and all improvements localed thereon, are in substantial
compliance with building. lite/salety, disability and olher laws. codes and
reguiations of applicable governmental authonlies. MLP will subslantially
comgly with all applicable laws relaling lo ils possession and use ol the Sile.
8. Interference. MLP will resolve 1echnical imerference problems with ather
equipment localed al the Site an the Commencement Dale or any equipment
1hat becomes attached to the Site at any luture dale when MLP dasires lo add
aqaditional equipment to Ihe Sile. Likewise, Owner will not permil the
installation al any fulure equipmenl which resulls in lechnical inlerlerence
problems with MLF's then exisling equipment.

10. Whilities. Owner represents thal ulilities adequale for MLP's use of the
Site are available. MLP will pay tor all ulilities used by it at the Sita. Ownar will
cooparale with MLP in MLP's elforls o oblain utiliies Irom any localion
pravided by Owner or ihe servicing uldily.

11. Termination. MLP may terminate (nis Agreement at any time by notica

1o Owner wilhoul further liability ¢ MLP does nol obtain all permits of olher
approvals (collectively, “appraval™} required from any governmental authority

or any easemenls required trom any third party to operate the PCS system, ¢
il any such appraval is canceled, expires or 15 withdrawn or terminated, or -
Qwner lails ta have proper ownership of the Site or authority 0 entge intp thi:
Agreemani, or it MLP, for any other reasan, in its sole discretion, determine.
that it will be unabie to use the Site for ils intended purpose. Lipan terminatior
all prepaid rent shall be retained by Cwner,

12. Detault. If either party is in default under this Agreemant far a period c
(3a) 10 days lollowing receipt of notice from the non-defaulting party witr
respect 10 a defaull which may be cured solely by the payment of maney, ¢
{h) 30 days lollowing receipt of nolice Mam the non-defaulling pany wit:
respecl lo a default which may not be cured solely by the paymem ol maney
Inen, in either evenl, the non-defaulting parly may pursue any remedie.
availatile 1o it against the detaulting party under applicable law. mc:udmg, b
not limited 10, the righl to terminale this Agreement. I the non-monetar
default may not reasonably be cured within a 30 day period, (his Agreemer
may not be lerminated if lhe delaulting parly commences aclidn o cure th-
default within such 30 day peried and proceeds with due diligence 10 1ully cur-
1he defaull.

13. Indemnity. Owner and MLF each indemnifies the ather agains! and hold
the olher harmiess from any and all costs (including reasonable allormey
fees) and claims of liability 0or loss which arise out of the use and/or occupane
of the Sile by the indemnitying parly. This indemnity does not apply 1o an
claimg arising from the sgle negligence or intentional miscenduct of the
indemnified party.

14. Hazardous Subslances. Owner represents thal it has ng knowledge ¢
any subslance, chemical or wasta (colieclively, "substance”) on the Site that i
ideniified as hazardous, loxic of dangarous in any applicable tederal, slate ¢
local law ar regulation. MLP shall nol introduce ar use any such subslance o
the Site in violation ol any applicabie law.

15. Miscellaneous. (a) This Agreement applies o and binds the hewrs
successors, execulors, administralors and assigns of the paries 10 {h
Agreemenl; (b) This Agreement is governed by the laws of the Slate in whic:
the Sile is located; (¢) Il requested by MLP, Owner agrees promptly !
execule and deliver lo MLP a recerdable Memorandum ol thls‘Agreemem i
lhe lorm of Exhibit B, (d) This Agreement {including the Exhibds) canstiute
the entire agreemen| between the parties and supersedes all priar wrillen an
verbal agreements, reprasentations, promises of understandings between th
parties. Any amendments [ this Agreernent must be in writing’ ang axecute
by bolth parties; (e) I any provision of Ihis Agreemenl is invalid ¢
unenfgrceable with respect 1o any party, the remainder of this Agreement ¢
the application al such provision 1o persons other than those as lo whom it !
held invalid or uneniarceable, will nol be aflected and each provisian of th
Agreemenl will be valid and enlorceable 1 the {ullest extent permitted by lav
and {f} The prevailing party in any action or proceeding in counl ar mutuai
agreed upon arbilralion proceeding to eniorce the terms of this Agreement
entilled to recewve its reasonable atlorneys' fees and other reasonab
enforcement costs and expenses Irom the non-prevailing pary.

The following Exhibils are allached lo and made a pant ol th
Agreament: Exhibils A.B, and C, Z_ -

OWNER: Todd Potler

N

Its: Owner

8.5./Tax No.._
[] See Exhibit A1 wgr conunuanon o1 wwner signaiuies 4

Address: 2449 Wes! 4000 South
Aoy, Utah 84067

Dale:, ﬂ'ﬂ/‘ 96

MAJORCO, L.P,,

elaware limited parinership

S0 UT 84

Date: __JT/8

Altach Exhibit A - Site Description and Exhibit B - Memorandum of PCS Site Agreement



EXHIBIT A*
Site Description

Site Name Patier Site 1..0. 253 A

Site silualed in the City of Roy, County of Weber, State of _Lltah commanly descriped as foilows:

Legal Description:

fescription .
PART OF THE MNORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 5 NORTH, .
RANGE ? WEST. SALT LAKE BASE & MERIDIAN, U 8 SURVEY. .
BEGINNING AT A POINT OM THE SOUTH SIDE OF 4000 SOUTH STREET .
A0 THE EAST RIGHT DOF waAY LINE OF THE DEMNVER AND RIO GF\'@NDE .
HAILROAD, SAID POINT BEGINMING ¢17.20 FEET, MORTH Ro0S3 27" .
WEST AND SOUTH 34021 ° WEST 3%.92 FEET, FROM THE NORTH QUARTER .
CORMER OF SECTION 11, TOWW3MIP 5 NORTH, RANGE 2 WEST, RUNNING .
THENCE SOUTH 3¢021° weST 357.06 FEET, ALONG THE EAST LTINS OF .
SAID RIGHT OF WAY, THENCE SOUITH 5029 EAST 170.21 FEET, TO
THE WEST RIGHYT OF WAY OF OREGDH SHORTLINE RAILROAD; THENCE
NORTH 31053 ° EAST 453.23 FEET, ALUNG THE OSL RAILROAD WEST
RIGHT OF WAY LINE, THENCE NORTH 89053727 WEST 172.82 FEET,
ALONG THE SCOUTH SOUNDARY LINE OF 400Q SOUTH STREET TO THE
POTNT OF BERINNING.

Sketch of Site:
-
tu
(Y]
-
\ %]
e \i PRofresd D
N - . Sire dasd
=] .
& 3 §
S »
S "4,
. ﬁllrt #255 A
Qwner Initials ﬂ‘a/ﬂ? ' LA A, vas
: ) ""3' Eud!dlf 4
MLP Inilials, @;-@ ; ' Z-7 7

Note: Owner and MLF may, at MLP's option, replace titis Exhibil with an exhibil setling forth the legal description ol the property on which tha Sile is
located ancor an as-buill Jrawing depicting the Site.

*[Use Ihis Exhibil A for PCS Sile Agreemant, Memorandum of PCS Sile Agreement, Option Agreement and Memarandum of Option Agreement.}



AR MeE bR

EXHIBIT A"

Site Description

Site Name Potter Sitel..D, 253 A

Site situated in the City of Roy, County of Weber, State of __Utah  commonly described as loliows:

Legal Description:

tescription
PART OF THE NORTHWEST WUARTER OF SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 5 NORTH,
RANGE 7 WEST. SALT LAKE BASE & MERIDIAN, U S SURVEY.
BESGINNING AT A POIMT On THE SOUTII SIDE OF 4000 SOUTH STREET
A THE EAST RIGHT OF waY LINE OF THE DENVER AND RI0 GRANDE .
RATLROAD, SAID POINT BEGINNING $17.20 FEET, NARTH Ro053 27"
WEST AND SOUTH 340217 WEST 3%.92 FEET, FROM THE NORTH QUARTER
CORMER OF SECTION 11, TOWNSHIRP 5 NORTH, RANGE 2 WEST, RUNNING
THENCE SOUTH 340217 WEST 357.06 FEET, ALONG THE EAST LINE DF
SATD RIGHT OF WAY. THENCE SOUTH 55029° EAST 170.21 FEET, TO
THE WEST RIGHT OF WAY OF OREGOM SHORTLINE RAILROAD; THENCE
NORTH 31D335° EAST 458.23 FEET, ALONG THE OSL RAILROAD WEST
RIGHT OF WAY LLNE, THENCE NORTH B9053727" WEST 178.82 FEET,
ALONG THE SOUTH SOUNMARY LINE OF 4000 SOUTH STREET TO THE
POTNT OF BEGIMNING.

FEE

Sketch ol Site:

Prereiad
) \SR'“ S~ . jl::;'l.l‘
: ko] "~ - < ™~
t . *\",_.._4'
~.. \ r9¢ . r?‘-.’.
Q\ 4,(.? A
Q ‘ a7
2 . '..' ¢ ';,.
" Rad
- "
b 'r? a@ ..
N "’7" i 4
N R s i 4 P
2 D NAR Fire “z534
Owner Initials . : ' AT et A g
? . 7..»: - f"’}ﬂ_ E.aﬂﬁ”“ ,4
MLP Initials @ Y ' ¢ -4

Kote: Owner and MLP may, a1 MLP's gption, replace this Exhibil with an exhibil salting forth the legal descriplion of 1he property on which the Sila is
located andior an as-buill drawing depicting the Site.

*[Use this Exhibit A lor PGS Site Agreement, Megmarandum of PGS Site Agreament, Option Agreement and Memorandum of Cption Agreement.}



EXHIBIT B

PCS Site Agreement

Site Name Potter

Site..D. 253 A

Memorandum of PCS Site Agreement

This memorandum evidences that a lease was made and entered into by written PGS Site Agreement dated
199__, between Todd Potter ("Ownar”) and MajorCo, L.P., a Delaware limited parinership ("MLP7), d/b/a Sprint Telecommunlcatlans .

Veanture, the lerms and conditions of which are mcorparaled harein by relerence.

Such Agreement provides in pan that Owner teases to MLP a certain site (“S|te ) located al 2449 Wes| 4000 South, Ciity of Roy. County
of Weber, State of __Utah , within the property ol Owner which is described in Exhibit A altached hereto, with grant of easement for
unrestricted rights ol access thereto and to electric and lelephone tacilities for a term of five (5) years commencing on __
, 199__ which term is subject to four (4) additignal five {5} year extension periods by MLP.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have executed this Memorandum as of the day and year lirst ahove written.

"OWNER"

o B S

“MLP"

MajorCo, L.P., a Delawarelimited parinership
By:

Name: Todd Potter

Title:  Owner

[J See Exhibit B1 for continuation of Owner signaturas
Address: 2449 West 4DDO_Soum

Ray, Utah 84067

Dwner Initials ,2_./ /?
MLP Initials (w

Attach Exhibit A - Sile Descriplion

Nama:

Title: E;Eﬂ"\'DQ.

F

podress: NOG W, BYOOS., Sho A

WL, UT ’4l19



STATE OF Wtah

COUNTY OF DAS
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 5‘-7 / 57 dogi il gp . 192:&, by
Topp PoTTER .
/f///ﬁ’mma :
(AFFIX NOTARIAL SEAL) DFFICIAL NOTARY SIGNATURE) *
NOTARY PUBLIC—STATE OF
I
Trudee K. Blijenlc
phee East 700 North
My commission expires: 74 -‘?'? By g aala P1D NAME OF NOTARY)
STATE OF UTAH
STATEOF |
COUNTY OF
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of .19
: i
(AFFIX NOTARIAL SEAL) (OFFICIAL NOTARY SIGNATURE) i

NOTARY PUBLIC—STATE OF

My commission expires: (PRINTED, TYPED QR STAMPED NAME OF NOTARY)




EXHIBIT C
PCS Site Agreement
Site Name Paotter Sltel.D. _253 4
Subordination and Non-Disturbance

The foregoing Agreement is subordinate to any mortgage or deed of trust now of record against the Site. However. promplly alter the
Agreement is fully executed, Owner will request the holder ol any such morigage or deed of trust 1o execute a non-disturbance
agreement, and &vner will cooperate with MLP toward such end 1o the extent that such cooperation does not cause Owner additional
financial tiability or administrative expense. 5

Owner Initials M
MLP Initials @U




